
A 1973 RESOURCE DIRECTORY
FOR

GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS

by abi^

JUANITA L. LEWIS

B. A., Dillard University, 1957

A NON-THESIS REPORT

submitted in partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the degree

MASTER OF REGIONAL AND COMMUNITY PLANNING

Department of Regional and Community Planning

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
Manhattan, Kansas

1973

Approved by

:

% h
lor Prdres



Lb
abfoS

.P7

tfj^ TABLE OF CONTENTS

"chapter Page

1. INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT 1

Methodology 7

2. A SURVEY OF SOCIAL RESOURCES:
Junction City/Geary County Area 10

Respondents to the Questionnaire 12

Non-respondents 14

Research Summary 15

3. EVALUATIONS 16

The Questionnaire 16

Implications and Recommendations 18

APPENDIX 20

The Proposed 1973 Geary County, Kansas
Community Resources Directory 22



PREFACE

Through this research project a dated copy of the 1961

Geary County, Kansas Directory of Social Resources was located

and the need for a new directory was determined by the writer.

Most of the representatives of organizations and agencies with

whom the author conversed expressed their lack of knowledge

about the kinds of resources available in the community. Also,

they verbalized a real need for the kind of information included

in the new directory for 1973.

The writer wishes to express her gratitude to those organiza-

tions, agencies, and individuals who contributed to the success

of this project. Thanks also, to Dr. Marjorie Stith, head of

the Department of Family and Child Development for her counseling

and supervision. A special word of appreication for the expert

advice and guidance of those who served on her graduate committee:

major professor, John Selfridge, and committee chairman, professor

Ray Weisenberger (both of whom are in the Department of Regional

and Community Planning) ; and Dr. Carol Kennedy of the Department

of Family and Child Development. Gratefulness is also expressed

for the advice, encouragement, and prodding of her husband, Rev.

Alvin Lewis, who had faith in her even when the task seemed

almost overwhelming.



Chapter 1

INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT

During the first week of January 1973 I arranged separate

appointments with two commissioners, the City Manager, and the

executive officer at the Health Department; all of whom were

local officials of Junction City. I talked with them about the

probability of the city financing a public training program for

persons involved in or interested in the care and instructing of

children under twelve (12) years of age. Such a training pro-

gram for adults could include information about various social

resources available to families and children along with the

direct material related to the care and training of children.

One or two of the officials did not think it would be easy to

secure information about the social resources available to the

people of Geary County. They vaguely recalled that a social

service directory had been printed some years ago, but neither

of the officials had a copy of that out-dated directory or knew

where a copy could be acquired.

A few weeks later, the Spring semester at Kansas State

University began, and I was enrolled in a "Practicum in Commu-

nity Services" in the Department of Family and Child Development.

Dr. Marjorie Stith, the department head, and I discussed several

possible projects of interest to me; one of these was the form-

ing of a "4-C" committee (Coordinating Council of Community

Services to Children) in Junction City or the Geary County area.

Such a project would have necessitated contacting various commu-

nity organizations or agencies interested in the well-being of



2

children to serve on the council. It was thought that I could

have been responsible for getting the names and addresses of

persons to be contacted for a multi-county conference where the

"4-C" program would be explained. Whatever social emphasis I

approached, in an effort to hopefully enhance services to chil-

dren, the need for a listing of agencies and organizations

became apparent.

Dr. Stith and I then discussed the matter of a social

service directory at length. We finally decided that it would

be advantageous to find out whether an up-dated directory could

be secured which gave information about the Junction City/Geary

County agencies and/or organizations.

My search for a directory led me to make many inquiries at

public agencies, as well as, among private citizens. One of my

first more fruitful inquiries was at the Junction City Chamber

of Commerce. Mr. Dan Loeb , the Executive Director, gave me a copy

of the Junction City-Geary County, Kansas Factual Data published

by the Economic Development Commission in Junction City. He also

provided me with copies of the lists of Civic, Fraternal, and

Veteran organizations printed annually by the Chamber of Commerce.

Mr. Loeb could not, however, give me any information about a

previously compiled social service directory for this community.

He suggested that I contact the library for the material I was

seeking. Neither the George Smith Public Library nor the

Junction City Union Newspaper office had any kind of listing of

social service agencies and organizations other than that pro-

vided by the Chamber of Commerce. In fact, they suggested that



3

I might get the information I wanted from the Chamber of Com-

merce, the Geary County Courthouse, or the Municipal Office. I

further explained that the detailed material about the services

offered by the community organizations could not be found earlier

at the Chamber of Commerce, but I would continue my search. I

mentioned that this was one of my projects at the University and

that it might become necessary for me to actually gather and

compile material which would be found in a social service

directory. Each agency representative expressed that such

information could be helpful to them when making referrals, so

they hoped that whatever directory resulted from my research

could be made available.

Progress on locating a social service directory was nil up

to this point, however, I had accomplished something; I knew

some of the places where the social resource directory (if one

existed) had not been distributed. I was ready to conjecture

that if such a directory had been in existence it was not still

in circulation.

Later I learned through my husband, that a local pastor and

friend, Reverend Earl Holmes, had done some research on social

service resources in Junction City about six years ago while

attending Manhattan Bible College. In conversation with Rev.

Holmes, he explained that he had been unable to locate the list

of resources he compiled, nevertheless, he did have a copy of the

1965 Junction City Directory which also included Geary County

Taxpayers . I borrowed the Directory only to discover that it was

much too complicated to be useful to my project. It listed all



4

businesses, people, addresses, locations, facilities, advertise-

ments, etc. in the area. Also, the information provided was at

least seven (7) years old.

After discovering that I was unable to use the 1965 Junction

City Directory and that Dr. Stith could not get any useful

information from it, I asked Mr. Loeb to further assist me.

Seeing too, at that time, that the Chamber of Commerce had

several more recent copies of the Directory, I felt sure Mr. Loeb

could help me in extracting the social information I desired.

Mr. Loeb did not hesitate to admit that he did not understand

clearly the use of the directory nor did he try to follow the

involved instructions. In other words, the City Directory was

subscribed to by the Chamber of Commerce to be available to per-

sons who desired to use it.

Eventually, I went to the Geary County Courthouse where I

was given a list of the Geary County Officials for 1973 through

1975. Afterward, I visited the Junction City Office in the

Municipal building in hopes of finding a service directory of

some type, but the receptionist could only tell me who the city

officials were (for they did not have any printed lists to hand

out). Initially, the receptionist was reluctant to give any

information to me and even when giving the names of the officials

she kept expressing her uneasiness about it. Despite the fact,

that I kept trying to explain who I was and why I was making the

inquiry, the receptionist was still leery of me as I left the

building.



5

It was during my call at the U. S. 0. that I began to

believe that the search for a directory was not all in vain. It

was there that I received a copy of the Fort Riley, Army Commu-

nity Services Directory, as well as, other materials about other

public facilities providing services for the military personnel

and their families. Brigadier and Mrs. Harold Wright, the

U. S. 0. director and his wife, also offered to secure additional

information pertaining to civilian and military services in the

community. Before the termination of that visit Mrs. Wright

mentioned that I might be interested in seeing a copy of the

last Geary County Directory of Social Resources which Brig.

Wright had at home. She said I could pick it up later at the

U. S. 0. Mrs. Wright also thought that the Chamber of Commerce

should have information concerning clubs and associations which

did not appear on the lists I had received.

I decided to make another visit to the Junction City

Chamber of Commerce hoping that Mr. Loeb could provide additional

information pertaining to clubs or associations which did not

appear on their published lists of organizations. It was then

that I was allowed to copy information from the hanging card

file which Mr. Loeb and his staff maintains for office use in

making referrals. Information for the file is secured from

newspaper reports and from some organizations who notify the

Chamber of Commerce directly of changes . According to Mr . Loeb

most civic, fraternal, veteran, Greek organizations, clubs, and

associations hold annual elections. The new officials usually

assume their positions at the beginning of their calendar year

(either the first of January or the first of July)

.



Two weeks later I picked up the dated copy of the Geary

County, Kansas Directory of Social Resources at the U. S. 0.

The Directory had been published by the Council of Social

Agencies (Geary County, Kansas) May 1, 1961. In its' preface

special mention is made of the fact that the information con-

tained therein was about the community groups who were members

of the council. In the future they had hoped to enlarge the

Directory by including information about other groups rendering

social services.

Prior to getting the copy of the dated Geary County Direc-

tory I had drawn up a questionnaire to be sent to all agencies

and organizations providing social services to Geary County/

Junction City area. (See copy of questionnaire in Chapter 2.)

I was amazed to see that the material included in the dated

directory was similar to much of that requested through my

questionnaire

.

Information in the Information Requested
Dated Directory through the Questionnaire

1. Name. 1. Name, Address, Phone

2. Organization Headquarters. Number of Organization.

3. Brief History. 2. Brief History.

4. Purposes

.

3. Kinds of Services Offered.

5. Services Rendered. 4. Fees Charged and

G. Sources of Funds. Lists of Free Services.

7. Use of Funds. 5. Sources of Funds.

8. Meeting. 6. How Funds are Budgeted.



Information in the Information Requested
Dated Directory through the Questionnaire

9. Eligibility for Membership 7. Eligibility Requirements.

or Eligibility Require- 8. Strengths of Organization.

ments . 9. Persons on Staff.

10. Other Pertinent Facts. 10. Membership.

11. Affiliated State and

National Organizations.

METHODOLOGY

1. Through the contacts discussed in the introduction of this

report along with the inclusion of 31 churches as social

agencies I made a list consisting of 130 possible social

resources in Geary County.

2. Inquiries about a possible existing directory led to the

locating of a dated directory for Geary County, Kansas.

3. The comparing of the dated directory with the compiled list

of organizations and agencies revealed that only 12 of them

were included on both. So 17 of the 130 possible agencies

were taken from the dated directory.

4. A three page questionnaire was drawn up and reproduced

prior to the locating of the dated directory. The ques-

tionnaire contained 17 different questions.

5. Copies of the questionnaire were mailed along with a cover

letter and a self-addressed stamped envelope to a total



of 94 agencies/organizations. (Churches and township

trustees were not sent questionnaires.)

6. A master list of all organizations/agencies included in

this study was made so that data could be easily kept.

7. Most agencies/organizations that were slow in responding to

the questionnaire were contacted by telephone.

8. Eight duplicate questionnaires had to be sent along with

self-addressed stamped envelopes to those agencies that

lost the first copy.

9. A plan for keeping the directory up to date is being

arranged.

a. The Chamber of Commerce is accepting the responsibility

for printing up-dated lists of the heads of organizations

who hold annual elections . These lists can be sent to

any Directory purchaser who desires to receive them.

b. Plans are being made through the Metropolitan Planning

Commission for the Directory to be up-dated every three

years. This will necessitate the printing of a supple-

ment showing the Directory changes , corrections , and

additions. The supplements will be sent to Directory

purchasers free of charge

.

10. The price to be charged for the new directory will be

decided after the cost of printing it is known.



9

11. The information to be used in the Junction City/Geary

County new Resource Directory has been provided by the

agencies and organizations through the questionnaire used

in this study.



10

Chapter 2

THE SURVEY

Geary County, Kansas did not have an up-to-date directory

of human services, so the responsibility of compiling and organiz-

ing a completely new directory was assumed by the author. The

organizations and agencies that supplied the necessary informa-

tion through the questionnaire survey have been included in the

new directory.

The survey materials used were:

Resource Lists : A master list was compiled and a coding system

developed to keep an accurate record showing all organizations/

agencies sent questionnaires; those responding or not responding

to the questionnaires; those to whom follow up contacts were

made; and those on the initial list who had also been listed in

the dated directory.

Cover Letters : A copy of the cover letter accompanied each

questionnaire mailed out.

Questionnaires : A three page questionnaire consisting of 17 ques-

tions was sent to each organization/agency whose detailed material

is part of section 2 in the new directory.

Samples of the materials used are contained within this

survey section.

Using the informational codes of the master list the fol-

lowing tables were constructed:

Table 1 . List of the organizations and agencies from whom

information was received through the questionnaires.



11

Table 2 . A list of those agencies and organizations whose

responses, as of July 25, 1973, had not been received.

Table 3 . This table summarizes the research done through the

use of the questionnaire.



3
Q

>
re

n
*
o
-j

a
Bl

3

N
Si

r*

O
3

>
a.
Q-
-s

ru
lA
u-.

o
rs

50
O
w

C/l

Cj

ft

<
re

"a
pr
O
3
O



KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY Manhattan, Kansas 66502

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
JUSTIN HALL

To All Agencies and Organizations in Geary County.

Dear Friend:

.

As a graduate student at Kansas State University one of the

projects I have undertaken this samester is to describe the

various services offered to families and children in the

Geary County Area.

Will you, therefore, cooperate by filling in and returning

the enclosed questionnaire on or about ?

A self-addressed stamped envelope is included for your

convenience.

Thank you for your time and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Juanita Lewis
Graduate Student

fcarjorie Stith, Head
Department of Family and
Child Development

,ii,

P.S. Please consider this matter as urgent, for I hope to
complete this study by the end of April. Kindly return
the information as soon as possible. Thanking you again.

J. Lewis



QUESTIONNAIRE

This questionnaire is being sent to all public and private organizations

in Geary County for the purpose of compiling a detailed Community Resource

Directory. Although only general information is reouested on this form,

hopefully, an interview can be arranged with your representative later to

discuss the kinds of services offered by your agency or organization.

1. What is the official name of your agency or organization?

Address Township or City Phone Number

2. When was it organized in this community? honth? Year?

3. Who is the director or official leader who represents your organization

in the community? Name ^
Address

Township or City ^
Phone Number

4. What Kinds of services are offered by your organization/agency?

Briefly list them. Please feel free to use the back of this sheet.
Kindly, enclose any brochures or other material that might be helpful
to me.

5. Whom -shall I contact for an interview?

- Name Phone

6. Please indicate the most convenient time to phone for an appointment.
Morning? Afternoon? Evening?



-2-

Answers--even brief ones-to the following questions will be helpful

in presenting your organization and its services to the cormiunity.

7. Are there abbreviations used for your organization's name?

3. Please give a brief history of your local agency/organization.

9. What are the sources of funding for your organization?

10. How are these funds budgeted?

11. Are fees charged for certain services of your organization? Yes No

If so, what services?

Sliding scale use?

Set rates?

What are the financial rates?

Contributions from client?



-3-

12. Uhat free services are offered by your organization?

13
'

organization?
61 laibilUy requirsments for the services of your agency/

14. What would bo consiierai as strengths of your organization?

15. Ho" many persons are on your staff? Volunteers? Paid?

15. 'lumber of members in your local organization?

\re there sub-grouos of your organization? Number?

'tombersiin in each?

17. Is your organization affiliated with a state organization?

. . ; a national organization?



12

Table 1

JUNCTION CITY/GEARY COUNTY COMMUNITY RESOURCES
that completed and returned the questionnaires,

KINDS OF RESOURCES

AGENCIES

:

City/County—
Adult Basic Education, Geary County U.S.D. #475
Geary County Clerk
Geary County Department of Social Welfare
Geary County Expanded Nutrition Education Program
Geary County Extension Council
Geary County Health Department
Geary County Unified Schools, District No. 475
Junction City/Geary County Civil Defense
Junction City/Geary County Economic Development Commission
Junction City Job Opportunity Center
Metropolitan Planning Commission
Probate-County-Juvenile Court of Geary County
Register of Deeds Office

Others—
Adult Learning Center
Army Community Service
Big Lakes Developmental Center Inc.
FISH
Geary Community Hospital
George Smith Public Library
Kansas Children's Service League
Kansas State University
Ministerial Alliance of Geary County
Neighborhood Youth Corps/Operation Mainstream
New Hope House AA
North Central Kansas Guidance Center
The Alternative Inc.
The Salvation Army

ASSOCIATIONS

:

Alcoholics Anonymous
American Cancer Society
Geary County Association for Mental Health
The Junction City Branch of the American Association of

University Women
Junction City Education Association
Junction City Parents and Teachers Association
Junction City Retired Teachers Association
Milford Lake Association, Inc.
Parents Without Partners, Inc.



13

Table 1 (continued)

KINDS OF RESOURCES

CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS OR CLUBS:

J. C. South Kiwanis
Junction City Lions Club
Opti-Mrs

.

Pilot Club of Junction City
Sundowners Lions Club
The J. C. Garden Club
The J . C . Jaycee Jaynes
The Junction City Chamber of Commerce
The Junction City Jaycees
The La Sertoma Club of Junction City
TOPS, Kansas #586
Weight Watchers of Mo-Kan Inc.

FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS:

Fraternal Order of Eagles Auxiliary

ORGANIZATIONS SERVING MILITARY PERSONNEL AND
THEIR .FAMILIES EXCLUSIVELY:

American Red Cross, Geary County Chapter
Army Community Service
U. S. 0.

PAN HELLENIC ORGANIZATIONS

:

Epsilon Sigma Alpha International/Gamma Phi Chapter
Kappa Kappa Iota (Alpha Gamma Combined)
Zeta Phi Chapter/Epsilon Sigma Alpha
Zeta Zeta Chapter of Beta Sigma Phi

VETERAN ORGANIZATIONS:

American Legion Auxiliary Unit #45
Veterans of Foreign Wars Auxiliary Post #1594

YOUTH ORGANIZATIONS:

Girl Scouts of U. S. of America, Kaw Valley Girl
Scout Council, Inc.

Junction City Family YMCA
Quivira District Boy Scouts of America



14

Table 2

AGENCIES OR ORGANIZATIONS from whom a response to the
questionnaire has not been received.

American Legion Post #45

AMVETS

Archery—Rimrock Archers

Beta Sigma Phi-Exemplar

Booster Club

Business and Professional Women

Central Kansas Retired Officers Association

Church Women United

Elks

J. C.-Ft. Riley Shrine Club

J. C. Jr. Baseball League

J. C. Little Theater

J. C. Veterans Alliance

Juvenile Probation Officer

Knights of Columbus

Ladies Reading Club

Optimist (Morning)

Optimist (Noon)

Phi Delta Gamma

Retired Enlisted Association

Rotary

Sertoma

VFW Post #8773

Welcome Wagon

World War I Veterans Auxiliary Barracks 1410

World War I Veterans-Barracks 1410



15

Table 3

Research summary.

Questionnaires
Sent Originally

94

Not Delivered Delivered

93

Questionnaires

Total Not Answered Answered

Respondents

Non-respondents

66

*
27

3 63

All but 3 of the non-respondents were either Clubs,

Veteran organizations, or Greek organizations.



16

Chapter 3

EVALUATIONS

EVALUATION OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE

The questionnaire used in this study of social resources

in Junction City/Geary County area was a successful method of

securing information from agencies and organizations. Yet there

could be some criticism of the questionnaire's organization of

inquiries

.

1. The first page of the questionnaire was drawn up with

the purpose of contacting responding agencies and organizations

afterward to arrange interviews to get more detailed information.

However, the lists of agencies, organizations, and individuals

to be contacted about community services became more and more

extensive, so, my supervisor and I thought it best to make some

additions to the questionnaire. This accounts for some of the

slight appearance of disorganization in the questionnaire.

There are questions on page 2 and 3 that relate to or could

have been attached to questions on page 1.

For example: The name of the organization responding is

on page 1, but the organization's abbrevia-

tions are not requested until page 2.

Secondly, the kinds of services rendered are

listed on page 1 of a respondent's question-

naire, but charges for services are not stated

until the bottom of page 2. Furthermore, the



17

eligibility requirements are not even indi-

cated until page 3 where the free services

provided are also listed.

2. A few unessential questions were asked which could have

been eliminated for this study. One of these concerned the use

of funds. Most organizations were reluctant to answer the ques-

tion; and agencies found it easy to either give the percentage

of funds used for general categories or just state the name of

the agents determining the budget. The reason for the question

was not clear.

3. The request for a brief history of the local agency or

organization was evidently confusing to many organizations.

Less than seven respondents provided the information requested.

Others- gave the history of the national organization with which

they are connected.

4. Even though some related questions are separated I

believe this is a good questionnaire. A questionnaire which

separates related or connecting information has its advantages.

It allows the person providing the answers to add pertinent

facts which he might not have given in his first answer to the

question. Related questions expand the thoughts about a partic-

ular thing but do not necessarily have to be placed together.

The kinds of services and the cost of services are related,

nevertheless, one elaborates on the function while the other is

concerned with finance. Therefore, the financial questions have

been placed in successive order on page 2. To avoid confusion

the question regarding free services appears at the top of



18

page 3. This question when answered not only clarified what

services are free but often revealed services not listed under

kinds of services for question four on page 1.

IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Anyone desiring to undertake a similar study for another

area would find it advantageous to inquire at the Chamber of

Commerce and other active public agencies about the names of

organizations and agencies. The researcher should arrange a file

system for keeping track of questionnaires and the information

gathered. In the research on Junction City/Geary County resources

each resource named was given its own number on the master list,

so, the same number was assigned to the questionnaire before it

was mailed to that organization or agency.

The researcher in the quest for social information dis-

covered the value of establishing good relationships with the

community representatives. And the lines of communication

should be kept open because each source is believed to be

important to someone and it might be called on to serve a

particular future need.

The individual desiring to embark on such a project should

have a fairly clear idea of the kind of information which will

be of value to the general public. For, the researcher's con-

victions about human resources or human services will influence

greatly the type of directory produced.



19

Even though in the Junction City/Geary County project the

source, problem, and plan was not publicized through the avail-

able communication media; the author strongly recommends that

the community first be made aware of such a project through the

public media. It is believed that the public announcements will

enhance the chances of getting total cooperation from the

organizations and agencies serving the area.



APPENDIX

The appendix contains the Geary County Directory

in the format proposed by the author

.



APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover Sheet or Title Page

Foreword

Table of Contents

Section 1

Section 2

Section 3

Section 4

Section 5



1973

GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS COMMUNITY RESOURCES DIRECTORY

by

Juanita Lewis

Planning Consultant



FOREWORD

This Directory of Community Resources is a Guide to Social

Services in the Junction City/Geary County area. Hopefully the

public information contained herein will facilitate the use of

social services by the citizens of Geary County, Kansas.

The Directory will be available to all organizations,

agencies, and individuals to provide them with ready information

about the functions of various resources in the community. Hope-

fully, it will help to avoid some of the confusions about ser-

vices and eligibility requirements of these organizations or

agencies. Also, this Directory will enable its users to refer

persons directly to the proper sources which can best answer

their inquiries.

I believe this Directory of Community Resources will be

useful to all citizens of Geary County, however, it will be

especially beneficial to those in professions to have ready

access to this Guide (Educators, Attorneys, Social Workers,

Ministers, Counselors, Secretaries, Doctors, Nurses, Extension

Agents, Home Economists, Administrators, Librarians, etc.).

Every effort has been made to include all organizations and

agencies rendering any kind of social service to the community.

Any ommission of an organization is not intentional and is not

meant to imply that an unmentioned organization is not providing

a community service.



The plan is to up-date the Geary County Community Resources

Directory every three years. However, organizations who change

leaders each year are asked to notify the Junction City Chamber

of Commerce of the new leader's name, mailing address, and

telephone number. Copies of these amendments will be available

to the public at the Chamber of Commerce, Fifth and Washington

Streets, Junction City, Kansas. Otherwise, the tri-annual up-

dating will be done through the Metropolitan Planning Commission

in Junction City, Kansas. It is hoped that the Commission can

secure information on all additions or corrections to be made in

the Directory. Directory owners who wish to receive updated

supplements are asked to notify the Commission by telephone or

written request to:

Metropolitan Planning Commission
Municipal Building
Seventh and Jefferson
Junction City, Kansas 66441
238-3103.

Juanita Lewis
Social Planning Consultant



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Section 1. Locate the Problem. (Alcoholism, Education,

Drug Abuse, Family Planning, Child Care,

Physical Handicapped, Employment, etc. are

examples of the problems covered.) The

organization or agency one should contact

is shown under the problem heading along

with the page number where the particular

help is found in Section 2

Section 2. Locate the Best Help. (Each organization's

information is outlined on separate sheets

and placed in this section alphabetically.)

When possible the following information has

been included: Name, Address, Phone;

Executive Officer; Services; Eligibility;

Fees; Funds; and Affiliated Organizations.

Section 3. Alphabetical Listing of Agencies and

Organizations combined. Such a list makes

it easier to quickly locate the desired

resource when the user knows the name of

the specific agency or organization. . . .

11

79



Page

Section 4. Other Resources. This section shows

alphabetical listings of social services

to whom questionnaires were not sent, but

whose social services are identifiable by

their title or general classification.

(These lists show the attorneys, Licensed

Child Care Facilities, Doctors, Nursing

Homes , and Places of Worship in

Geary County . ) ...

Section 5. Emergency Numbers. (Alternative Center,

Ambulance Service, Hospitals, FISH, Fire

Department, Police Department, Sheriff,

and Highway Patrol.)

83

93



Section 1

Locate the Problem Cross-Index File



INDEX

LOCATE THE PROBLEM

A Page

ACTIVITIES FOR THE AGED
FISH .......
J. C. SOUTH KIWANIS ...'.'.'.'. Tr
JUNCTION CITY RETIRED TEACHERS ASSOCIATION* '.'.''

m%
SUNDOWNERS LIONS CLUB

'

THE JUNCTION CITY JAYCEES ! ! A
ZETA ZETA CHAPTER OF BETA SIGMA PHI . . .

'.

\ \ \ \
"

,g

ADOPTION
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE . . ,7
KANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE . 43

AGING
CARE HOMES IN GEARY COUNTY oc
FISH B;>

GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF* SOCIAL WELFARE ! 07
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ... ' ,„
(SEE, ACTIVITIES FOR THE AGED) .......!.'"" 9

AGRICULTURE
GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL 29

ALCOHOLISM
ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS , .

NEW HOPE HOUSE
,

' Zl
THE ALTERNATIVE, INC

,

'

\<-.......... 55

ASSISTANCE
DISASTER VICTIM

AMERICAN RED CROSS .....
CHURCHES .." ".".""."'"!

!
'

07
EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA INTERNATIONAL/GAMMA PHI CHAPTER ! 21

MILITARY FAMILY
AMERICAN RED CROSS, GEARY COUNTY CHAPTER . 17
ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE tL
UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION ..'.'.'..'.

7,VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #1594 '.'.'.'.
75

NEEDY FAMILY
EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF THE COVENANT (EMERGENCY) 00
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE ,7THE SALVATION ARMY (EMERGENCY) .'.'.'.' 71

VETERAN FAMILY
AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY UNIT #45 ....
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #1594 . '.

.
'

75



ATTORNEY

3

Page

ATTORNEYS LIST
, 34

9

BABY-SITTER
EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA INTERNATIONAL/

GAMMA PHI CHAPTER (BLOODMOBILE) 21
J. C. JAYCEE JAYNES .' 34
SEE, CHILD CARE .....!"! 3

BLIND
~ GEARY CODNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27

BUDGETING
GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM . 28

BUSINESS INFORMATION
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
JUNCTION CITY/GEARY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION 40
REGISTER OF DEEDS ..... .!!!!!' 64

C

CANCER
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY 15
MEDICAL DOCTORS

[ [ g 2

CHILD CARE
BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER INC 19
CHILD CARE FACILITIES 86
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE ..'.''

27
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

. . 30

CHURCH
CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP 87

CIVIL DEFENSE
JUNCTION CITY/GEARY COUNTY CIVIL DEFENSE 39

COMMUNITY PLANNING
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
JUNCTION CITY/GEARY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION
40

METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION ..!!!!!!!] 52

COOKING AND MEAL PLANNING
GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM . . 28



Page

COUNSELING
AMERICAN RED CROSS, GEARY COUNTY CHAPTER 17
ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE 18
BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC. ...!!!!! 19
FIRST CHURCH OF GOD, PASTOR 88
GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH ...'!!
KANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE 48
NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER

\ 57
SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH, PASTOR .'

8 7
ST. XAVIER CATHOLIC CHURCH, PRIESTS

'

87
THE ALTERNATIVE, INC 66

DAY CARE
SEE, CHILD CARE and BABY-SITTER 3

DENTIST
SEE, LIST OF DENTISTS g 2

DISCRIMINATION
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF

COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP) 44

DONATIONS TO ORGANIZATIONS , Primary Function
FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES AUXILIARY 23
THE LA SERTOMA CLUB OF JUNCTION CITY 70

DRUG ABUSE
THE ALTERNATIVE CENTER 66

E

EDUCATION
ADULT BASIC EDUCATION, GEARY COUNTY .... 12
ADULT LEARNING CENTER

, 13BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC. !!!!!'"'
19GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH*

'.'.'*'
25

GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM
'

2 8GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL 29GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #475 .!!![! 31
JUNCTION CITY RETIRED TEACHERS ASSOCIATION . ! 47
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 40
NAACP '.'.'.'.'.','''

44
PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS, INC." ."!!!!!!!!."] 60

EMERGENCIES SEE PAGE 9 4



Page

EMPLOYMENT
JUNCTION CITY JOB OPPORTUNITY CENTER 42
NEIGHBORHOOD YOUTH CORPS/OPERATION MAINSTREAM .... 54
SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH, PASTOR 97

ENVIRONMENT
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30
THE J. C. GARDEN CLUB 67
THE JUNCTION CITY JAYCEES 69

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE X8
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF

COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP) 44

EYES
JUNCTION CITY LIONS CLUB 43
OPTI-MRS 59
OPTOMETRISTS 92
SUNDOWNERS LIONS CLUB 65

FAMILY PLANNING
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30

FOOD
SEE, ASSISTANCE 2

FOSTER CARE
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27
KANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE 48

GROUP CARE
SEE, CHILD CARE 3

AGING 2

H

HANDICAPPED
BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC 19
EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA INTERNATIONAL/GAMMA PHI CHAPTER . 21
PROBATE COURT 62
ZETA PHI CHAPTER/EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA ...'.'.'. '.

'.

77



6

Page

HEALTH
CARE HOMES/NURSING HOMES 85
DOCTORS LIST

, 92
GEARY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL .'

24
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30

HOME ECONOMICS
GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL 29

HOSPITALS
GEARY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 24
SEE, EMERGENCIES ." g

4

HOSPITAL ENTERTAINMENT
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #1594 .... 75
ZETA ZETA CHAPTER OF BETA SIGMA PHI 78

HOUSING
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INC. (U.S.O.) . . . . , 73

I

IMMUNIZATIONS
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30

INFORMATION AND REFERRAL
ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE 18BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC. .!!.!. in
FISH

I 22GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH ...'.'.
2 5GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM . ! 2 8JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INC. (U.S.O.) ....'. 73

J

JOBS
SEE, EMPLOYMENT

5

JUVENILE
JUVENILE COURT OF GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS 62

L

LEGAL
ATTORNEYS

84

LIBRARIES
GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOLS ... ,-,

GEORGE SMITH PUBLIC LIBRARY !!.!!.! 32



M Page

MEDICARE
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27

MENTAL HEALTH
GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF MENTAL HEALTH 25
NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER 57
PROBATE COURT OF GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS 62

MENTALLY RETARDED
BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC 19

MILITARY
AMERICAN RED CROSS, GEARY COUNTY CHAPTER 17
ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE 18
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INC 73
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #1594 .... 75

N

NEGLECTED
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27
PROBATE COURT OF GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS 62

NURSING HOMES
CARE HOMES OR NURSING HOMES 85
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30

NUTRITION
GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM . . 28

OVER WEIGHT
TOPS KANSAS #586 72
WEIGHT WATCHERS OF MO-KAN 76

PAMPHLETS AND MATERIALS
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY 15
AMERICAN RED CROSS, GEARY COUNTY CHAPTER 17
GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF MENTAL HEALTH 25
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27
GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM . . 2 8
GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL 29
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30
JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36
MILFORD LAKE ASSOCIATION, INC 53
UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INC 73



8

Page

PARENTS
JUNCTION CITY PARENTS AND TEACHERS ASSOCIATION . 45
NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER 57PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS, INC 60

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
SEE, HANDICAPPED

5

PHYSICIANS
SEE MEDICAL DOCTORS 92

PREGNANT
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE . . ?7
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

, \ 3 gKANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE
. . 48

PRE-SCHOOL
SEE, CHILD CARE 3

PROBATION AND PAROLE
PROBATE-COUNTY-JUVENILE COURT OF GEARY

COUNTY, KANSAS
62

PROPERTY
GEARY COUNTY CLERK 26
REGISTER OF DEEDS ..!!!! 64

PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES
NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER 57

R

RECORDS OF LEGAL TRANSACTIONS
REGISTER OF DEEDS . '. 7 64

RECREATION
GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #475 ,,
JUNCTION CITY FAMILY YMCA ' 30
MILFORD LAKE ASSOCIATION, INC. . r,
UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION '.'.'.'.'.'.

73

REHABILITATION
GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH . pc
NEW HOPE HOUSE *

'

t c••••••••• DO

RETIRED
SEE, AGING



9

S Page

SAFETY
JUNCTION CITY POLICE (SEE EMERGENCY LIST) 94

SCHOLARSHIPS OR LOANS
AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY UNIT #45 16
GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH 25
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 49
KAPPA KAPPA IOTA (ALPHA GAMMA COMBINED) 50
THE JUNCTION CITY (KANSAS) BRANCH OF THE AMERICAN

ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN 68

SCHOOLS
ADULT LEARNING CENTER 13
GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #475 31
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 49
MANHATTAN-AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL 51

SINGLE PARENT
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27
KANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE 48
PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS

6

SOCIAL SECURITY
GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27

SPECIAL EDUCATION
SEE , SCHOOLS

9

SPIRITUAL AND RELIGIOUS
CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP 07
UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INC 73

SUMMER PROGRAMS FOR YOUTH
GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOLS, DISTRICT #475 31

T

TRUANCY
JUVENILE COURT OF GEARY COUNTY 62

V

VENEREAL DISEASE
GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30

VETERANS
AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY UNIT #45 16VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #1594 ! . ! ! 75



10

Page

VOCATIONAL
BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC 19MANHATTAN-AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL !.'.'! .'

51

WELFARE
SEE, ASSISTANCE

Y

YOUTH ACTIVITIES
CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP 87EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA INTERNATIONAL/GAMMA PHI CHAPTER ! 21GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM ?o
GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL .... ,qGEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOLS, DISTRICT #475 ! !

'. '.

31GIRL SCOUTS OF USA, KAW VALLEY SCOUT COUNCIL, INC.
'

55
J. C. SOUTH KIWANIS „
JUNCTION CITY FAMILY YMCA i„
JUNCTION CITY LIONS CLUB ...."!"

43JUNCTION CITY PARENTS AND TEACHERS ASSOCIATION' ! ! ! 45



Section 2

Locate the Best Help

Description of Agencies and Organizations



12

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION, GEARY COUNTY U. S. D. #475 (Feb. 1966)
P. 0. Box 370
Junction City, Kansas 238-6184

Executive Officer: Virgil A. Volland, Director
238-5941 (home)
238-7303 (school)

Services: 1. Basic Education to grade eight.

2. G. E. D. Program.

3. English for Foreign Born.

Eligibility:

Fees:

Above seventeen years of age.

None charged.

Funds

:

This is a federal program:
90% federal funds and 10% local funds.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas Adult Education
Association.

National Association of Con-
tinuing and Adult Education.



ADULT LEARNING CENTER
Allen & Casement Roads
Manhattan, Kansas

13

(1967)

776-4511

Executive Officer: Robert J. Versehelden, Director
539-7431

Services

:

1. Basic educational programs aimed
toward assisting those persons
preparing to take the General
Educational Development Tests for
their high school equivalency
diploma.

2. A program for the foreign-born in
the English usage.

Eligibility: Must be sixteen years of age or older
and able to profit from the instruction.

Fees: 1. $7.50 for battery of five tests,

2. $1.50 per test.

Funds

:

1. 90% Federal funds.

2. 10% Local funds.

3. Adult Education Act 1966.

4. Title III Elementary and Secondary
Education Act.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas State Department of
Education.

H. E. W. Office of Education.



14

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
P. 0. BOX 22
Junction City, Kansas

(Approx. 1948)

Executive Officer: None given.

Services: 1. Help alcoholic obtain and maintain
sobriety.

2. Meet in basement of Episcopal
Church of Covenant, 314 No. Adams
at 8 p.m. Tuesday and Friday
evenings

.

Eligibility: Admission of alcoholism.

Fees: None.

Funds

]

Contributions of members.

Affiliated Organizations: State Assembly.

World Service Organization,
New York.



AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
816 West Chestnut
Junction City, Kansas

15

(Approx. 1954)

238-4880

Executive Officer: Mrs. William Morganfield
238-4880 (Phone during the morning.)

Services: Sponsor annual crusade to solicit
funds for cancer research.

Furnish films about cancer to
anyone upon request.

Furnish cancer dressings to any
cancer patient.

Provide transportation for cancer
treatment if patient is unable to
afford it.

Provide materials urging people to
have annual check-up for detection
of cancer.

Eligibility

:

Anyone may request the services

.

Make the request to the society by
phone, letter, or in person at the
above address.

Fees

:

All services are free.

Funds

:

Solicited in door-to-door campaign
annually and through living memorial
gifts

.

Affiliated Organizations: Both State and National
organizations.



16

AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY UNIT #45
Fourth and Franklin Streets
Junction City, Kansas

(July 1922)

Executive Officer: Mrs. Hilda Martindale, President
1632 Westwood Boulevard
Junction City, Kansas
762-2930

Services

:

Give a $100 scholarship to a first
year college student.

Sponsor a Junior Girls Unit ages
birth to eighteen years.

Help veterans and their families
in distress, in non-recurring
situations. Christmas baskets or
gifts of clothing to children.

Provide Sunday night snacks at USO
once every two months

.

Send three girls to Girls State.

Eligibility: Assistance provided in non-recurring
situations. No other requirements
indicated.

Fees

:

None charged for services,

Funds

:

The method previously used was bingo
and a bingo-lunch served weekly, but
presently there are no regular means of
funding.

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with the State and
National Legion Auxiliaries.



AMERICAN RED CROSS GEARY COUNTY CHAPTER
Central National Bank Building
Eighth and Washington Streets
Junction City, Kansas

17

238-3163

Executive Officer: Mrs. Reva Morse

Services

:

To military families:

1. Assist with allotment problems.

2. Provide counseling service.

3. Blood program.

4. First-Aid.

To the general population:

Seek to prevent and mitigate suffering
caused by disasters. However, the
National Red Cross is called when
disasters occur.

Eligibility:

Fees

:

Military families and disaster victims.

None charged.

Funds

:

United Fund allowance.

Affiliated Organizations: Fort Riley Association of Chapters
(A five county region)

.

Hospital Association of Irwin
Army Hospital (Fort Riley)

.

American Red Cross (Nationally)

.



18

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE
Building Number 877-T
(Custer Avenue, Main Post)
Fort Riley, Kansas 239-3940/3091/3382

Services

:

A 24-hour service seven days a week.

1. Welcome Service.

2. Lending Closet.

3. Off-post housing.

4. Dependent ID cards.

5. Information and service referrals.

6. Social Service.

7. Army Emergency Relief.

8. Volunteer Program.

9. Other post services.

a. Mental Hygiene Consultation.
b. Army Health Nurse.
c. Staff Judge Advocate.
d. Post Chaplain.
e. Schools.
f. Nursery School.
g. Nursery.

Eligibility: Military personnel and their families.



19

BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC.
1125 Waters Street
Manhattan, Kansas

(Jan. 1973)

539-8091

Executive Officer: Richard Post, Executive Director
Phone: 539-8091
Call him during the morning.

Services

:

Two child care centers for indi-
viduals with developmental
disabilities:

a. Geary County facility for
children and youth ages 3 years
through 16 years.

b. Riley County facility for
children ages 2 1/2 years
through 12 years.

2. One work activity/training center
for handicapped adults in Riley
and Geary counties

.

3

.

Actual Services rendered

;

a. Evaluation.
b. Diagnostic.
c. Treatment.
d. Day Care.
e. Training.
f. Education.
g. Sheltered Employment,
h. Recreation.
i. Personal Care.
j. Counseling.
k. Information and Referral.
1. Follow Along.
m. Protective and other Social

and Socio-legal.
n. Transportation.

4. Child Care programs designed to
expand individual growth and devel-
>pment and to meet individual andopment and to me
group needs

.

a. Speech development.
b. Music therapy.
c. Individual psychological testing

and evaluation.
d. Individual developmental

screening.



BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER (continued)

20

Eligibility: Any individual meeting the minimum age
requirement with a disability that
could benefit from the programs offered
can apply.

Application should be made through an
appointment with the executive director
or at the handicapped centers.

Fees: Sliding scale is used. Amount charged
is based on taxable income as reported
to Internal Revenue Service by the
individual or family requesting ser-
vices .

Free Services: Evaluation, Transportation, and
Recreation.

Funds

:

BLDC is funded through County tax
levies, as well as State and Federal
funding for services to the develop-
mentally disabled and for the adoption
of programs for those individuals

.

Other sources of funding are Social
Welfare, Title I, tuition, and dona-
tions.

Affiliated Organizations: State organizations—KARC, KARF.

National organization—NARC.



21

EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA INTERNATIONAL/GAMMA PHI CHAPTER (1952)

Executive Officer: Mrs. Louis Brehn, President
732 West Fifth Street
Junction City, Kansas
238-2645

Services

:

Aid the handicapped:

a. St. Jude Hospital (National)

.

b. Institute of Logopedics (State)

.

c. Disaster Fund (State fund used
to help a sister in need)

.

d. Geary County Mental Health
(Local) .

e. Geary County Community Hospital
(Local)

.

Baby-sit when Bloodmobile operates
in the local community.

YMCA "Friend of Youth."

Assist disaster victims occasionally.

Donate cookies to USO each month

.

(Local projects are subject to change
each year.)

Fees

:

No charge for services.

Funds

:

1. Rummage Sales.

2. Benefit Card Party.

3. Fashion Show.

4. Others.

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with state and
national organizations, as well
as , cooperation in the area
activities of zone #4 within the
state.



22

FISH
(Friends I Seek Help)
Junction City, Kansas

(Aug. 1971)

238-FISH

Executive Officer: Judge A. B. Fletcher

Representative: Mrs. Cecil Hinkle
238-2210

Services

:

FISH purpose is "to lend a helping
hand to anyone in need."

1. Companionship for elderly.

2. Rides for shut-ins.

3. Proxy parents.

4. Locate needed articles.

5. Read to the blind.

6. Housework for the sick.

7. Emergency baby-sitting.

8. Transportation.

9. Provide a meal.

10. Teenage companionship.

11. Referral and finding professional
help.

Eligibility: Services are available to anyone need-
ing emergency assistance or whose need
is made known to the organization.

Applications are made by telephone
request to 238-FISH.

Fees

:

Funds

:

No fee charged for services,

Contributions from individuals and
churches . Anyone desirous may con-
tribute to the FISH account.

Affiliated Organizations: None.



FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES AUXILIARY
210 East Tenth Street
Junction City, Kansas

Executive Officer:

23

Representative

:

Mrs. Lois Miller
238-3304 (after 5 p.m.)

Services

:

1. Entertainment of members.

2

.

Support by donations

:

a. Max Baer Heart Fund.
b. Cancer Fund.
c. Boys Bar H Ranch (Nevada,

Missouri)

.

d. Muscular Dystrophy.
e. Golden Eagle—for the elderly.
f. Geary County Retarded School.
g. Local hospital.
h. Funeral dinners for members'

families

.

Fees:

Eligibility:

Funds

:

None charged.

No requirements stated.

1. Donations for special funds turned
over to those organizations.

2. Sales (Rummage).

3

.

Country K

.

4. Dues (used for Auxiliary purposes).

Affiliated Organizations: Membership with the national
Order.



24

GEARY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
Ash and St. Marys Road
Junction City, Kansas

(1963)

238-4131

Executive Officer: Harold G. Sadowski, Administrator

Services

:

Eligibility:

1. Inpatient nursing services.

2. Laboratory diagnostic services.

3. Radiology diagnostic services.

4. Physical and respiratory thera-
peutic services.

5. Emergency medical services.

No requirements

.

Fees : Charge 90% of cost for all services.
Charity services offered to all that
are unable to pay.

Funds

:

Patient services (98%) .

County tax levy (2%)

.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas Hospital Association.

American Hospital Association.



25

GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH (1961)
619 1/2 North Washington Street (above J. C. Penney Store)
Junction City, Kansas 238-2447

Executive Officer: Mrs. Patricia Wild, Executive Director
215 West First
238-5171 (During the day, however,
phone the above number after 4:30 p.m.)

Services

:

Volunteer Services

.

a. Educational programs and
materials on Mental Health.

b. Sponsoring young teenagers who
befriend the elderly in the local
nursing homes.

c. "Satallite" ... A counseling
service on Tuesdays at the
Mental Health office above
Penney ' s store.

d. Mental Health speakers.
e. Telephone referral services.
f. Rehabilitation services rendered

by a staff of concerned doctors,
nurses, ministers, and other
resource persons available to
work with individuals returning
to the community.

2

.

Support to state and national
legislation on improving conditions
for the seriously mental ill and in
the areas of preventive services.

3. Provide a scholarship to those inter-
ested in Mental Health.

4. Assist with Mental Health research.

Eligibility: Anyone may request the services by
contacting the executive official.

Fees

:

None charged.

Funds

:

Contributions from the United Fund,
Mental Health Association memberships,
and Epsilon Sigma Phi.

Affiliated Organizations: State—KAMH.
National—NAMH.



26

GEARY COUNTY CLERK
Courthouse
Eighth and Franklin
Junction City, Kansas 238-3912

Executive Officer: Guy S. Day, County Clerk

Services

:

1. Keep record of receipts and expendi-
tures of all accounts of the county.

2. Keep the seals, records, and papers
of the Board of County Commissioners

.

3. Handle all claims against the county.

4

.

Prepare County Warrants

.

5. Keeps an annual inventory of all
property belonging to the county.

6. Keeps a plan file on all subdivision
of land within the county.

7. Prepares the payroll for all county
employees.

8

.

Keeps a Road Record of the county
roads.

9. Assesses all property which the
Deputy Assessors fail to assess.

10. Keeps a Bond Record of the bonded
indebtedness of the county, and tax-
ing districts within the county.

11

.

Keeps a record of farm names

.

12. Receives and files Abstractors Bonds.

13. Issues permits to move buildings over
public roads within the county.

14. Issues permits for gasoline tax
refunds.

15. Issues hunting and fishing licenses.

16. Keep files of papers and documents.

17. Acts as the Purchasing Agent for the
county

.

18. Acts as Election Commissioner.



27

GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
139 East Eighth Street
Junction City, Kansas

(1937)

238-4138

Executive Officer: Mrs. Jennie Heck
238-4138 or 238-4139

Services: 1. Financial assistance to needy
persons.

2. Social Services to families and
children

.

a. Adoption studies, placement,
and supervision.

b. Foster Care supervision.
c. Child Day Care.
d. Assist the Probate Court with

cases of Child Neglect or Abuse;
by investigating, giving recom-
mendations, and on-going ser-
vices as necessary.

Eligibility: Anyone may apply for the services

.

Financial eligibility is determined
by welfare regulations.

Fees

:

All services are free.

Funds

:

State and Federal Funds

Affiliated Organizations

:

The agency is operated according
to the regulations of the Kansas
State Department of Social
Welfare.



28

GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM (June 1971)
Box 28
Eighth and Franklin Streets
Junction City, Kansas 238-4161 or 238-4162

Executive Officer:

Services

:

Mrs. Mary L. Dozier
County Extension Nutrition Agent

1. Cooking classes for children, teen-
agers , adults , and young homemakers

.

2. Nutri-size classes (Nutrition +
Exercises) .

3

.

Training program for Aides and Home-
makers by specialists from Kansas
State University upon request.

4. Assistants: visit homes upon
request; teaches the homemaker to
balance her budget; plan, prepare,
and serve nutritious and economical
meals

.

5. Will hold demonstrations at schools,
workshops , give lectures , or have
"rap sessions."

6. Provide material and slides concern-
ing nutritious and economical foods.

7. Nutrition Agent trains volunteer
workers for the program.

Eligibility: Any individual or family who desire to
use the services offered may contact
the Nutrition Agent.

Fees : None charged for services.

Funds

:

Kansas State University Cooperative
Extension Service, Federal Extension,
Smith-Lever Extension #47, Donations of
food for use in free cooking classes.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas State University Extension
Service

.

United States Department of
Agriculture.



29

GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL
Box 28
Junction City, Kansas

(1926)

238-4161

Executive Officer: Nelson E. Stroud

Services

:

1. Give instructions in agriculture.

2. Give instructions in marketing.

3. Home economics.

4. 4-H Club and Youth Work.

5. Community and resource development.

6. Educational meetings, bulletins,
demonstrations, and consulting
services.

Eligibility: "All Kansas Extension educational pro-
grams and materials are available to
all individuals without discrimination
on the basis of race, color, national
origin, sex, or religion."

Fees: Sliding scale used to set fees for
the following services:

a. Soil testing.
b. Seed testing.
c. Educational services.

Free Services:

a. Educational meetings.
b

.

Brochures

.

c. Demonstrations.
d. Consulting services.

Funds

:

Supported by Federal, State, and
County tax appropriations.

Affiliated Organizations: State of Kansas.

USDA (United States Department
of Agriculture)

.



30

GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
119 East Ninth Street
Junction City, Kansas 238-4711

Executive Officer: Walter C. Powers, Administrator

Services: 1. Immunizations.

2. Home Nursing Service.

3. Child Health Clinics.

4. School Health.

5. Mental Retardation.

6. Crippled Children.

7. Tuberculosis.

8. Child Care Homes.

9. Accident Prevention.

10. Mother and Baby Health.

11. Health Education Library.

12. Early Disease Detection.

13. Venereal Disease.

14. Adult Care Homes.

15. Family Planning.

Eligibility: No eligibility requirements for free
services

.

Fees: All services are free except Title XIX
services and Home Health services.

Funds

:

City-County financed,

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with the State Health
Department.



31

GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOLS, DISTRICT No. 475
Box 370 (Eighth and Eisenhower Streets)
Junction City, Kansas 238-9184

Executive Officer: Harold Deever, Superintendent

Representatives: Special Services: Carl Craig, Director.

Band: William Orth

Driver Education: Kenneth Shandy

H. S. Courses: Thomas G. Kugler

Services: 1. Elementary summer school,

2. Elementary library.

3

.

Band

.

4. H. S. Credit Courses.

Eligibility: No specific requirements given.

Fees

:

1. Most of the services are tax
funded.

2. Elementary summer school charges
a small fee.

Funds

:

Taxes and fees.

Affiliated Organizations: None stated.



32

GEORGE SMITH PUBLIC LIBRARY
103 West Seventh Street
Junction City, Kansas

(March 1908)

238-4311

Executive Officer: Miss Babette Beach, Librarian

Services:

Eligibility:

Fees:

Funds

:

Most of the normal services of a
public library:

1.

2,

3,

4.

5,

6.

Books and magazines.

Pamphlet material.

Recordings

.

Vertical file materials on many
subjects.

Listening post for recordings.

Reference questions on short items.

Available to the general public.

1. Charged for photocopying.

2

.

Late fees for overdue books

.

3. Deposit of $1.50 for any non-
permanent resident, refunded.

1. Net rentals from first floor shops
and next building also owned by
the library

.

2. City funds allowed.

3. County funds allowed.

Affiliated Organizations: None. And it is not a member
of a regional system.



GIRL SCOUTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
KAW VALLEY GIRL SCOUT COUNCIL, INC.
603 Topeka
Topeka, Kansas 666 04

33

(June 1935)

354-1723

Executive Officer: Mrs. Joseph Pollock
1055 Cedar Street
Junction City, Kansas
238-1933

Services

:

Eligibility:

Fees :

1. Through Scouting a girl will
strengthen her self-awareness and
develop lifelong personal values.

2. As a troop member a girl will have
many learning experiences , activi-
ties, and much fun.

3. Scouting will develop skills in
areas of one's choice and interest.

4. It provides opportunities for
girls to contribute their knowledge
and talents to their home , commu-
nity and country

.

1. It offers a single, continuing
informal education program, designed
for girls from 6 years through 18
years of age as troop members.

2

.

Adult volunteers are used as troop
leaders and assistants, as well as,
for special activities.

Membership fees for national Girl
Scouts paid annually.

Troop fee set by each group indepen-
dently.

Funds

:

1. Cookie sales.

2. United Fund.

3. Independent fund drives.

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with Regional
organization #5.

Girl Scouts of the United States
of America (National) .



J. C. JAYCEE JAYNES
Junction City, Kansas

34

(1946)

Executive Officer: Mrs. Carolyn Gaston
1038 West Cedar
238-8951

Services: 1. Food and gift baskets to needy per-
sons at Thanksgiving and Christmas.

2. Babysitters Clinic (through J. C.
Junior High School)

.

3. Gift wrapping booth at Christmas.

4. Official hostesses and decorators
for Jaycee functions.

5. Sponsor a child to Cerebral Palsy
Camp.

Eligibility: Seek to render services of value to the
community.

Fees

:

Charged only in money making projects.

A fee of fifty cents charged for Baby-
sitters Clinic to cover expenses.

Free services vary according to needs.

Funds

:

1. Bazaars.

2. Concession Stands.

3. Auctions.

4. Gift wrap booth.

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with state and
national organizations.



J. C. SOUTH KIWANIS
BOX 112
Junction City, Kansas

35

(Nov. 1965)

762-3395

Executive Officer: Carl J. Bierbaum

Services

:

1. Activities for youngsters:

a. Little League baseball.
b. Junior Olympics.
c. Bicycle Safety.
d. Boys State.
e. Service to the scouting program.
f. Agriculture involving 4-H.
g. Etc.

2. Visit sick and aged persons.

3

.

Seek to meet other needs as
requested by the community.

Eligibility: A definite need must exist.

Fees: None charged for services provided by
the organization.

Funds

:

Halloween candy sales.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas District Kiwanis.

Kiwanis International organiza-
tion.



36

JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
425 North Washington
Junction City, Kansas

(1932)

762-2632

Executive Officer: Dan B. Loeb, Executive Director.

Services

:

To promote and facilitate the
economic aspects of the entire
area:

a. Military d. Highways
b. Tourism e. Schools
c. Industrial f

.

Housing.

Provide information of almost any
nature upon inquiry from the
citizens.

Literature at no charge.

Xerox service to the public.

Eligibility: None.

Fees: Charge for Xerox service based on
number of copies.

Other services free.

Funds

:

Dues.

Affiliated Organization: Kansas Association of Commerce
and Industry.

United States Chamber of Com-
merce .

Northeast Kansas Better Business
Bureau.



JUNCTION CITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
1010 West Spruce
Junction City, Kansas

37

(Sept. 1950)

238-7668

Executive Officer: Lee Sharpe
238-3702

Representative

:

Don Carrier
238-7668

Services

:

1. Insurance.

2. Housing (location).

3. Professional negotiation.

4. Professional growth and improvement.

Membership Persons must be certificate teachers,
requirements: nurses, administrators, or school

secretaries in order to join the
organization.

Fees

:

Set rates charged for professional
services rendered by members. No free
services are provided by the organiza-
tion to the community.

Funds

:

Membership dues

.

Affiliated Organizations: State—KEA.

National—NEA.



38

JUNCTION CITY FAMILY YMCA (1962)
Seventh and Jefferson (P. 0. Box 113)
Municipal Building
Junction City, Kansas 238-4769

Executive Officer: Paul J. Fike

Services

:

Youth and adult physical education and
group work.

1. Once a month Family Night activities.

2. Summer: informal family night
activities

.

3. Series of ladies exercise classes
in the fall and through the normal
school year.

4. Scuba diving instruction program.

5. Karate instruction program.

6. Out-reach program through its
"Gray Y" activities.

a. Flag football.
b. Elementary basketball.
c. Wrestling.
d. Other school related activities.

Fees

:

Fees are determined by the particular
program arrangements made.

Eligibility: Payment of the membership fee for what-
ever particular program the person wants
to join.

Funds

:

1. United Fund.

2. Membership Fees,

3. Contributions.

Affiliated Organizations: Mid-America YMCA (Regional)



JUNCTION CITY/GEARY COUNTY CIVIL DEFENSE
Municipal Building
Seventh and Jefferson
Junction City, Kansas

39

238-3103

Executive Officer: Francis A. Hoag

Representative: Frank Galliher

Services

:

Eligibility:

Fees

:

Information and Material on Civil
Defense.

Available to the general public.

Free.



40

JUNCTION CITY-GEARY COUNTY
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (June 1972)
Municipal Building
Seventh and Jefferson
Junction City, Kansas 762-1976

Executive Officer: Jack Lacy, Executive Director

Services: 1. Objective

To mobilize the mental attitude
and physical and financial resources
of Geary County, Kansas, for the
attraction, reception, and cultiva-
tion of new and expanding manu-
facturing and service industries
to bring about a balance of residen-
tial, commercial, governmental, and
industrial activities desired for
steady community growth.

2. Goals

a. The creation of new payrolls.

b. The preparation of Junction City
to satisfy the needs of new
enterprise through civic adjust-
ments and improvements necessary
for the attraction of tourists,
retain establishments, profes-
sional personnel, and manufac-
turing establishments

.

c. Improvement of the public image
of Junction City and Geary
County through advertisement
programs and public relations.

d. Full use of existing resources:
such as the establishment of a
convention center and lodge at
Milford Reservoir and the
development of Freedom Park as
a tribute to the contribution
made to the United States by
the army troops stationed at
Fort Riley.



41

JUNCTION CITY-GEARY COUNTY
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (continued)

e. Greater cooperation between
citizens of the town, the
county , and the area throughout
the intensified regional plan-
ning.

f. Capital investment for the
development of potentials to
expand productive job oppor-
tunities.

3. Free Services:

a. Site selection for industry.

b. Labor surveys for manufacturers.

c. Data collection for industrial
prospects

.

d. Preliminary engineering studies
of industrial sites (soil
analysis)

.

e. Transportation studies for
industrial prospects.

Eligibility: To be sincerely interested in the
expansion of an existing enterprise or
the location of a new enterprise in this
area.

Fees : No fees charged for services of the
organization.

Funds: city and County mill levy.

Affiliated Organization: The American Industrial Develop-
ment Council.



42

JUNCTION CITY JOB OPPORTUNITY CENTER
124 West Eighth Street
Junction City, Kansas

(Approx. 1953)

238-4690

Executive Officer: Jerry L. Schad

Services: 1. Job Placement.

2. Unemployment Insurance.

3

.

Job Training Programs

.

4. Labor Market Information.

5. Immigration (alien) Requests.

6. Counseling.

7. Testing.

Eligibility: Anyone seeking employment, able to work,
and available for work may register at
the Center or contact it daily to check
the employment listing.

Fees:

Funds

:

None charged.

Federal and State taxation.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas State Security Division.

U. S. Public Employment Service.



JUNCTION CITY LIONS CLUB
Junction City, Kansas

43

Executive Officer: Fred T. Dolan, President
1112 South Garfield
Junction City, Kansas

Services

:

Financial help to primarily youth
groups

:

a. YMCA.
b

.

Boy Scouts

.

c. Girl Scouts.
d. AFS.
e. Needy children for eye glasses,
f. Junior baseball.

Eligibility: There is not a set rule of needy per-
sons only; youth only or charitable
groups only; each request is considered
on its own merit.

Fees

:

None charged.

Funds

:

1. Pancake Feed.

2. Restaurant Coupon Books.

3. Broom Sale.

Affiliated Organizations: A member of District 17.

International Association of
Lions Clubs.



44

JUNCTION CITY-MANHATTAN CHAPTER OF THE NAACP
(NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE)
428 West Thirteenth
Junction City, Kansas 238-3328

Manhattan 537-7702

Executive Officer: Gilbert Hammond, Executive Director.

Services

:

Objectives

:

To work for equal employment
opportunities, and educational
opportunities for all people of
color.
To speak out against discrimina-
tion wherever it is found.
To use the legal resources to
bring about the social changes
which the organization believe
are necessary for people of color
to progress

.

2. Counseling.

3. Information.

4. Referral.

Eligibility: Any person in need of the type of
services outlined.

Fees: None charged by the Chapter.

Attorney's legal fees are sometimes
charged in court cases.

Funds

:

Membership fees.

Donations.

Fund Raising Projects.

Affiliated Organizations: State and National Associations.



JUNCTION CITY PARENTS AND TEACHERS ASSOCIATION
Geary County School Administration Building
Eighth and Eisenhower
Junction City, Kansas

45

(Before 1923)

762-2438

Executive Officer: Mrs. Paul Dutcher

Services

:

Any project for the benefit of
children.

Registration of Parents and Teachers
at the beginning of each school
year.

Pre-school work at the Health
Department in checking medical
requirements for new children
enrolling in the Geary County
schools

.

Assist with school programs.

Provide gifts to schools for educa-
tional enrichment.

Sponsor room mothers program during
the school year.

Eligibility: Membership in the organization is open
to anyone interested in children and
youth.

The following schools in Junction City
have PTA: Franklin, Lincoln, Sheridan,
St. Xavier, Washington, and Westwood.

Fees

:

PTA programs in the schools are usually
admission free. Even though some
activities are held for the purpose of
fund raising there is not a general
admission fee.

Funds

:

Membership dues in most schools are 50
cents per person.



46

JUNCTION CITY PARENTS AND TEACHERS ASSOCIATION (continued)

Fund raising projects, such as "Fun
Night" and Rummage Sales, Bake Sales,
etc. are decided upon by the PTA in
each particular school.

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with the state and
national PTA.



JUNCTION CITY RETIRED TEACHERS ASSOCIATION
Junction City, Kansas

47

238-5987

Executive Officer: Mrs. L. E. Jaecke
512 West Pine
238-5987

Services

:

1. Hospital work.

2. Red Cross.

3. Substitute teaching.

4. Election Boards.

5. Teaching foreign citizens
(Federal program)

.

6. Transportation.

7. Visitation of elderly.

8

.

Church work

.

9. Social enjoyment for members.

Eligibility: No requirements for services

.

Fees

:

None charged for services rendered,
except when filling a position which
pays a wage or salary.

Funds i Membership dues. 54 members.

Affiliated Organization: State Retired Teachers Associa-
tion. (Affiliation with the
national association is optional.)



KANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE (Aug. 1894)
P. 0. Box No. 680 (2053 Kansas Avenue)
Topeka, Kansas 66601

48

(913) 232-0543

Executive Officer: Donavon R. Rutledge, Executive Director
13th at Custer
P. 0. Box No. 517
Wichita, Kansas 67201
(316) 942-4261

Representative

:

Michael J. Alber, Social Worker
2053 Kansas Avenue
P. 0. Box No. 6 80
Topeka, Kansas 66601
(913) 232-0543

Services

:

1. Counseling with adoptive parents,

2

.

Services to unwed parents

.

3. Statewide foster care services.

Eligibility:

Fees:

Varies—depending on specific situation.

1. Sliding scale for adoption services.
(7% of previous year's adjusted
gross income.)

2. Direct cost for Foster Care.

3. Contributions from clients are
accepted.

4. Counseling services are free.

Funds

:

1. Purchase of service.

2

.

Adoptive Fees

.

3. United Funds.

4. Contributions.

Affiliated Organizations: This is a statewide agency.

Child Welfare League of America
(National) .



49

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
Seventeenth and Anderson Streets
Manhattan, Kansas 66506 532-6100

Special Services:

1. Individual departments engage in activities on a
project-by-project basis.

2. Student questions may be directed to the Center for
Student Development.

3. KSU offers a two year Associate of Arts Degree (Junior
College equivalent) at Fort Riley Army Base. Inquiries
about the program may be addressed to:

Class Registrar
Division of Continuing Education
301 Umberger Hall
K-State University
Manhattan, Kansas
532-5566 or 532-5560.

Military Personnel contact:

DPCA-PSD Education Branch
Hq 1st Inf. Div. (M) and
Ft. Riley, Building 36
Ft. Riley, Kansas 66442
239-3061.



50

KAPPA KAPPA IOTA (ALPHA GAMMA COMBINED) (April 1969)
Junction City, Kansas

Executive Officer: Mrs . Edna Lovitt
1014 Cottonwood
Junction City, Kansas
238-2387

Services

:

1. Loan fund for students in Education.

2. Community projects.

Eligibility: Membership is open to women who are
teachers, principals, or wives of teach-
ers or principals, and school nurses.

Funds

:

Membership dues.

Affiliated Organizations: This local sorority is affiliated
with both state and national
sororities.



51

MANHATTAN-AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
3136 Dickens Avenue
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 539-7431

Executive Officer: Darrell Brensing, Director

Services: 1. To provide a vocational and tech-
nical education program for the
student with the initiative and
talents to become a skilled crafts-
man or an industrial technician.

2. Course Offerings:

a. Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration

.

b. Auto Mechanics.
c. Data Processing.
d. Distributive Education.
e. Drafting Technology.
f. Electric Power and Distribution.
g. Marine Mechanics.
h. Office Education.
i. Practical Nursing,
j. Printing.
k. Trade and Industrial Training.
1. Welding.

Eligibility: All students must be at least 16 years
of age and must be mentally and physi-
cally capable of benefiting from the
training offered.

Fees: Tuition charged, however amount varies
according to the program and one's
ability to pay. Additional information
may be secured by mail.



52

METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION
Municipal Building
Seventh and Jefferson
Junction City, Kansas 238-3103

Executive Officer: Charles Chartier, Chairman

Representative

:

Frank Galliher, Secretary-

Services : 1

.

Make studies and plans for the
development of the metropolitan
area to guide its unified develop-
ment.

2. Eliminate planning duplication.

3. Promote economy and efficiency in
the coordinated development.

4

.

Promote the general welfare and
prosperity of its people.

5. Land Use Planning, Zoning, Re-zoning,
Platting-Subdivision, Re-platting,
and Lot-splits.

6. Advice and assistance on any item
listed in number five.

Eligibility:

Fees

:

Services to the general public.

Free

Funds: City funds 50% and County funds 50?

Affiliated Organizations: None.



53

MILFORD LAKE ASSOCIATION, INC.
R R #3
Junction City, Kansas

(Aug. 1966)

238-8819

Executive Officer: James Kidd, Executive Secretary

Services: Free brochures, maps, and lake informa-
tion are available to the general
public.

Promotes the lake area at major boat
sport and travel shows in Kansas City

,

Missouri, Wichita, Kansas, and Omaha,
Nebraska.

Eligibility: Anyone may use the service.

Membership in the association is by
payment of dues

.

The association includes the following
area towns: Junction City, Grandview
Plaza, Milford, Wakefield, Clay Center,
Chapman, Abilene, and Salina.

Fees: None charged for material or informa-
tion.

Funds

:

Membership dues

.

Profits from advertisements on printed
material

.

Affiliated Organizations: None.



54

NEIGHBORHOOD YOUTH CORPS/OPERATION MAINSTREAM (Feb. 1968)
P. 0. Box 34 (Located in St. Xavier School's Basement)
Junction City, Kansas 238-7870

Executive Officer: John M. Minnerath, Director
238-7870 (Office)
238-3074 (Home)

Services

:

The programs provide part-time
to full time employment for
individuals of families whose
income is below the poverty level
established by the U. S. Department
of Labor.

a. The Neighborhood Youth Corps:
(1) In-School Program,
(2) Out-of-School Program, and
(3) Summer Program.

Major goal of the NYC programs:
"To encourage the individual to
stay in or return to school
until he completes the Twelfth
grade."

b. The Mainstream Program:
(1) For adults 22 years old

or older.
(2) Purpose is to train or

retrain the enrollee for
future employability

.

2

.

Free employees to non-profit
agencies

.

3. Free counseling to enrollees.

Eligibility: Enrollees must meet these require-
ments :

1. The income criteria established by
the Department of Labor.

2. In-School enrollee must be 14
years old and enrolled in school.



55

NEIGHBORHOOD YOUTH CORPS/OPERATION MAINSTREAM (continued)

Out-of-School enrollee must be 16
years old and not reached their
18th birthday at the time of enroll-
ment, and he must have been out of
school at least three months.

Operation Mainstream enrollee must
be at least 22 years old.

Work Stations or using agencies
must be non-profit agencies, such
as City, County, State and/or
Federal agencies (USO, YMCA,
Schools , etc. )

.

Fees: None charged.

Funds: Both programs are Federally funded 90%
of the actual cost, and the Sponsor
provides 10% of the financial respon-
sibility through in-kind service.

Affiliated Organizations: 1. The Department of Labor.

2 . The NYC Summer program funds
were impounded by the Presi-
dent this year. Therefore,
the Kansas Public Employment
program gave $42,000 to
operate a summer program which
did not provide for adminis-
trative cost. (Program
administered without cost to
the program.)



NEW HOPE HOUSE -AA
208 East Thirteenth
Junction City, Kansas

(Jan. 1973)

56

Executive Officer: Paul Cooper, Director
238-7545
238-8559

Services

:

1. Counseling.

2. Meetings.

3. Fellowship.

Eligibility: A desire to stop drinking and one's
willingness to help himself.

Fees:

Funds

:

None charged.

Members ' donations

.

Affiliated Organizations: It is affiliated with a national
organization.



NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER
320 Sunset
Manhattan, Kansas

57

(Jan. 1963)

539-5613

Executive Officer: Jack Southwick, A.C.S.W.
Executive Director

Representative

:

Dr. Phyllis H. Kirk

Services: 1. Counseling, individual psycho-
therapy.

2. Family therapy.

3

.

Group therapy

.

4. Marriage counseling.

5. Diagnosis and treatment for emotion-
ally disturbed children and adults.

6

.

Consultation to community agencies

.

7. Mental health education.

Eligibility: Residents of Clay, Geary, Marshall,
Riley, and Pottawatomie Counties.

Fees: 1. Minimum intake fee of $12.50.

2. Sliding scale rates from $1.00 to
$25.00 per hour:

a. Counseling.
b. Individual Therapy.
c. Group Therapy.
d. Psychological diagnosis.
e. Psychiatric case.
f. Consultation, etc.

3. Available to residents out-of-county
(not living in one of the five
participating counties) on a space
opened basis at a minimum fee of
$20.00 per hour.



58

NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER (continued)

The following free services are
offered:

a. Information.
b. Some consultation.
c. Some education services.
d. No one is turned away because

of inability to pay.

Funds: 1. County property taxes.

2. Fees.

3

.

Grants

.

Affiliated Organizations: Not affiliated with a state or
national organization.

Satellite clinic in Junction
City.



OPTI-MRS
Junction City, Kansas

59

Executive Officer: Betty Dillon, President
509 South Calhoun
Junction City, Kansas
238-3241

Services

:

1. Work through Geary County Health
Center to help buy glasses for
needy youth. (Average purchases
of three pairs of glasses a year.)

2. Organized for a social structure
as wives of the Breakfast Optimist
Club.

Eligibility: To become a member one must be the
wife of an Optimist in good standing.

Fees

:

No direct personal services indicated
by the organization.

Funds

:

Christmas Bazaar.

Bake sale.

Affiliated Organizations: Not affiliated with any other
Opti-Mrs

.



60

PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS, INC.
P. 0. Box 404
Manhattan, Kansas

(Nov. 1962)

537-7560

Executive Officer: Mrs. Elizabeth Leech, President
532-6453 (Manhattan, in the day.)
456-9539 (Wamego, in the evening.)

Representative

:

Mrs . Ruth Kosner
537-7560 (Manhattan)

Services

:

1. Monthly educational program with
professional speaker.

2. Discussion groups with purpose of
"talk out."

3. Chapter Newsletter with calendar
of events

.

4. Recreational and social activities
for adults and children.

5. Subscription to Single Parent
Magazine for members

.

Fees

:

None charged for services since members
pay annual dues

.

Funds

:

Annual dues $10.00.
Donation 25 cents at meetings.
Adult socials funded by participants.

Eligibility: Must be a parent of one living child
and single by reason of death, divorce,
legal separation, or never married.
Custody is not a factor.

Membership widespread; with members in
Council Grove, Riley, Junction City,
Wamego, Clay Center, and Manhattan.

Affiliated Organization: Mid American Regional PWP Council
and the National PWP Incorporated.



61

PILOT CLUB OF JUNCTION CITY (1962)
Junction City, Kansas

Executive Officer: Mrs. Irene Rogers, President
1026 Brown Street
Junction City, Kansas
238-2918

Services: 1. Scholarship for girl to a Voca-
tional School.

2. Sponsor movies for children

—

Saturdays during school term.

3. Serve Sunday evening Snack at USO.

4

.

Ring Bells for Salvation Army at
Christmas.

5. Raising money to furnish Chapel in
new YMCA building.

No service available that can be called
for at any time needed. Need would
have to be presented to club and action
taken as a group

.

Eligibility: No service offered that would have
eligibility requirements.

Fees: None.

Funds

:

1. Dues from members.

2. Money-making activities.

Affiliated Organizations: District 20 Pilot International.

Pilot International.



62

PROBATE-COUNTY-JUVENILE COURT OF
GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS
Courthouse
Junction City, Kansas

(1960—Davis County)

238-5221

Executive Officer: William C. O'Keefe, Probate Judge
238-8059 (Home)
238-5221 (Office)

Representative

:

Mrs. Lillie Richard, Deputy
238-5221

Services

:

Probate Court—all probate proceed-
ings and adoptions. Also issue
marriage licenses.

County Court—all county court
cases; both criminal and civil.

Juvenile Court—all juvenile court
cases.

Traffic Court—handles all traffic
court citations issued by the
County Sheriff's office and the
highway troopers

.

Small Claims Court--became active
as of July 1, 1973.

Additional services:

a. Mental Illness commitments to
the State Hospital.

b. Handle Kansas Crippled Children
records

.

Fees: 1. Court costs in cases.

2. Fines.

3. Docketing fees.

(All costs are set by State Statute.)

Funds

:

Salaries and expenses are paid by the
General Fund of Geary County.

Affiliated Organization: Kansas has one Probate Court in
each county.



63

QUIVIRA DISTRICT BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
c/o Howard J. Funs ton
402 Countryside
Junction City, Kansas

(Feb. 1910)

238-1415

Executive Officer: Howard J. Funston
238-1415
762-2162

Services

:

Development of Boy leadership and
character. Enhances indoor and outdoor
skills.

Eligibility: Any boy ages eight years to eighteen
years may join.

Fees : Membership dues for troops.

Funds

:

1. United Fund.

2. Guardian Membership.

3. Membership dues.

Affiliated Organizations: Boy Scouts of America (National)



64

REGISTER OF DEEDS
Geary County Courthouse
Eighth and Franklin Streets
Junction City, Kansas 238-5531

Executive Officer: Mrs. Ruth Saunders, Registrar

Services

:

Keep records of:

1. Real Estate Deeds.

Mortgages

.

a. Granting of Mortgages.
b. Release of Mortgages.
c. Partial release of Mortgages.

Plats of land in Junction City,
Grandview Plaza, and the entire
County of Geary.

Miscellaneous records:

a. Articles of Incorporation.
b. Joint Certificate Deeds.
c. Tax Liens.
d. Release of Tax Liens.
e. Affidavits of public announce-

ments of inherited property.
f. Transfers of power of attorney.
g. Other such records.



65

SUNDOWNERS LIONS CLUB
Junction City, Kansas 238-3101

Executive Officer: Fred Seymour, President
238-7203

Services

:

1. Sight conservation is the main
project.

a. Raise money through Kansas
Candy Day project which is
given to Kansas University
Medical Center for eye equip-
ment and an additional wing to
be started in 1975 (2 floors)

.

b. Collect eye glasses for needy
people overseas.

2. Help the Salvation Army of Junction
City ring the bells in December
(Christmas)

.

3. Sponsor Golden Age party for anyone
in this area who is a golden ager.

Eligibility: Requirements for membership:
A person in good standing as a citizen
in his community and willing to serve
his community. Must be asked by a
member to join the Lions Club. The
sponsor must bring them to one of the
general membership meetings. Completed
applications are voted on by the club's
board of directors.

Fees

:

No charge for community services ren-
dered by the club.

Funds : Individuals pay for their own meals at
the semi-monthly meetings.

Membership dues

.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas Lions.

Lions International.



THE ALTERNATIVE, INC.
418 North Washington
Junction City, Kansas

(Feb. 1971)

66

762-3123

Executive Officer: Paul Cooper

Services

:

1

.

Group therapy

.

2. Education.

3. Fellowship.

4. Group meetings.

5. Personal calls.

6. Counseling and referral service.

Eligibility: Abuser of drugs or alcohol, as well
as others who need help.

Fees

:

None charged.

Funds: Presently negotiating for funds.

Supported in the past by Juvenile
Crisis funds.

Affiliated Organizations: None.



67

THE J. C. GARDEN CLUB (April 1951)

Executive Officer: Mrs. Edgar Erwin, President
830 Crestview
Junction City, Kansas
238-2005

Services: 1. Beautify city and local areas.

Give donations for beautification
projects.
Examples

:

a. Arboration at Milford.
b. The Peace Gardens in North

Dakota.

Eligibility: Membership is open to anyone who pays
the annual dues

.

Funds

:

Dues presently set at $3.00 annually
is the only source of income.

Affiliated Organizations: This club has membership with a
state and national organization.



THE JUNCTION CITY (KANSAS) BRANCH of the
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN (1923, approx.)

68

Executive Officer: Mrs. Leslie E. Jaecke, President
512 West Pine
Junction City, Kansas 66441
238-5987

Services

:

1. It takes on different community
projects annually to which members
can contribute. (This past year it
furnished the dental room at the
Geary County Hospital which was
previously bare.)

2. It gives a substantial sum to the
Fellowship program of AAUW annually.

3. It has an insurance plan for
members.

4. Tours are planned by the national
association.

5. A discount is available on some
literature for members.

Eligibility: To become a member a woman must have a
degree from an accredited college or
university.

Fees

:

Funds

:

Membership dues $10.00 per year.

Dues and contributions for members.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas Division of AAUW.

The American Association of
University Women (nationally)

.



THE JUNCTION CITY JAYCEES
Box 375
Junction City, Kansas

(1940)

69

238-8674

Executive Officer: Victor A. Davis Jr.
238-4187 (Morning)
238-8227 (Evening)

Services

:

Work as a group on projects

.

Examples

:

a. Parties for children.
b. Parties for elderly people.
c. City clean-up projects.
d. Help organizations or groups

fix up their facilities.
e. Raise money for organizations

like YMCA building fund.
f. Help families with food,

clothing, repair work on their
homes, and projects similar to
this.

Eligibility: No eligibility requirements. Will
consider any type of project. Primarily
try to stay away from projects that
just raise money, for the organization
would rather help people or groups do
something.

Fees

:

None charged for services rendered by
the organization.

Funds

:

1. Membership dues.

2. Monthly wrestling matches.

3. Christmas tree sales.

4. Other various ways and means
projects which might differ from
year to year.

Affiliated Organizations: Kansas Jaycees (State).

United States Jaycees (National)



70

THE LA SERTOMA CLUB OF JUNCTION CITY (July 1965)

Executive Officer: Mrs. Dorothy M. Pray, President
922 Sunrise Hill Drive
Junction City, Kansas
238-5423

Services

:

It is a civic club with the objec-
tive of promoting friendship and
the spirit of service among the
wives of the Sertomans and to
foster and support worthy causes.

It gives donations to various
clubs and organizations such as,
AFS, YMCA, USO, Salvation Army,
Rest Homes, Hospital, and others
as the need is observed.

Fees: No direct individual service is given
to require a fee.

Funds

:

Membership dues.

Special projects: bazaars, rummage
sales, candles, cards, etc.

Affiliated Organizations: La Sertoma International.



71

THE SALVATION ARMY
1006 North Franklin Street
Junction City, Kansas 238-5212/3725

Executive Officer: Captain Charles Baer

Services: 1. Religious ministry to the
unchurched.

2. Transient and Family Services (of
short duration)

.

3. State-wide and National Services.

4. Disaster services.

5

.

Emergency services . (Not a con-
tinuing service.)

6. Christmas Cheer Program.

Eligibility: Anyone determined to be in need of
available service.

Fees: None charged for services.

Funds

:

1. Annual campaign.

2. Voluntary contributions.



72

TOPS KANSAS #586
Guild Hall
Fourth and Adams
Junction City, Kansas

(April 1973)

Executive Officer: Joan Martinez
340 West Fourth
Junction City, Kansas
238-8531 (Mornings, after 10 a.m.)

Services: TOPS is a Take Off Pounds Sensibly
Club designed to help persons with a
weight problem through assisting them
in carrying out their doctors' orders.
Club members obtain their diet charts
from their own doctors which fit their
particular need.

The Club meets Monday afternoons at
1:30 p.m.

Fees

:

Local dues and fines for pounds gained.

Eligibility: An earnest desire to lose weight
sensibly.

Payment of yearly national dues

.

Funds

:

1. Fund raising affairs.

2. Local dues and fines.

3. National dues. (Sent to National
TOPS Club Inc. Headquarters,
4575 South Fifth, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin.

)

Affiliated Organizations: National TOPS Club affiliation.



73

UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INCORPORATED or USO (Feb. 1941)
111 East Sixteenth Street
Junction City, Kansas 238-2972 or 238-6732

Executive Officer: Brigadier Harold A. Wright,
Executive Director.

Services

:

1. Serves the following needs of the
members of the armed forces

:

a. Spiritual.
b. Religious

.

c. Social.
d. Welfare.
e. Educational.
f. Entertainment

.

Provides

:

a. Information.
b. Club rooms.
c. Refreshments

.

d. Referral Service
e

.

Entertainment

.

f

.

Classes.
g- Instruments

.

h. Games, etc.

Eligibility

:

A service man must be in active service
and with the showing of the I. D. card
by him and his wife, they are eligible
to use the USO facilities at any time.
Also, a man discharged from the service
can come to the USO up to 6 months
after his discharge.

The facilities are available too, to
retired servicemen.

Fees: The facilities and resources of the USO
are all offered and available to the
military without charge.

Funds

:

The USO is supported by voluntary con-
tributions: United Funds and Community
Chests. 30% local United Funds and 70%
from the national USO support the local
operations of the USO.



74

UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INCORPORATED or USO (continued)

Affiliated Organizations: It is affiliated with the
National United Service Orga-
nization.

Strengths: 1. Endorsement and support of the
American people to its high
principles

.

2. A staff dedicated to serve the
military.

3. It is the only civilian organization
serving the military exclusively.

4. The military supports it by a
memorandum.



VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #159 4

Grandview Plaza, Kansas

75

(April, 1929)
238-4221

Executive Officer: Mrs. Earl L. Jones.

Services

:

Community Service projects:

1. USO entertainment.

2. Irwin Army Hospital parties.

3. Help needy veterans.

Eligibility: Membership requirements are:
A person must be a wife, daughter,
mother, foster daughter, grandmother,
or granddaughter of a deceased or
honorably discharged officer or
enlisted man eligible for VFW member-
ship.

Fees

:

No charge for services.

Funds

:

Membership dues.

Fund-raising projects.

Affiliated Organizations: VFW Auxiliary Post #1594 is
affiliated with state and national
organizations

.



76

WEIGHT WATCHERS OF MO-KAN (JUNCTION CITY CHAPTER)
First Presbyterian Church
(On 5th between Jefferson and Washington Streets)
Junction City, Kansas

Executive Officers: Mrs. Barbara Roeming, Tuesday Lecturer
400 Cherry Circle
Manhattan, Kansas
539-2617

Mrs. Edwin Anderson, Thursday Lecturer
Milford, Kansas
463-5470

Services

:

1. Through the prescribed plan of
Weight Watchers members are
encouraged to lose weight.

2. Group encouragement and associa-
tion is the inspiration for
persons to continue with their
weight plan.

Eligibility: 1. General requirements—anyone who
desires to join and can meet the
age and fee requirements

.

2. A child under twelve years must
have a doctor's recommendation.

3. Scholarships to the under-
privileged are given through
the New York office.

Fees: 1. Registration fee.

2. Charge for each lecture.

Funds

:

Membership fees

,

Affiliated Organizations: Weight Watchers of Mo-Kan Inc.
(Regional)

.

Weight Watchers International.



77

ZETA PHI CHAPTER/EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA
Junction City, Kansas

Executive Officer: Mrs . Gloria Dunham
509 Grandview Drive
Junction City, Kansas
762-3412

Services

:

Raise money for local school for
retarded children, and the Manhattan
branch of the Institute of Logo-
pedics in Wichita, Kansas.

Special projects:

Assisting this year with the
special Olympics for retarded or
handicapped children.

Funds

:

1

.

Dues of members

2. Benefit dance.

3

.

Rummage sales

.

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with both state and
national sororities.



78

ZETA ZETA CHAPTER OF BETA SIGMA PHI
1625 Patton
Junction City, Kansas

(Aug. 1954)

Executive Officer: Mrs. Kathryn DePeu

Services: 1. Holiday treats to Opportunity
School.

2. Monthly visits to Hanson's Nursing
Home.

3. Entertainment at Irwin Army Hospital.

4. Thanksgiving basket to USO.

5

.

Monetary contribution to Health
Center. (Such financial projects
are subject to change each year.)

6. Special project: donated books to
Irwin Army Hospital.

Eligibility:

Fees

:

Primarily based on need.

No charge for services.

Funds

:

Money-making projects:

1. Bake Sales.

2

.

Rummage Sales

.

3. Card Party.

4. Etc.

(All such incomes are donated to special
projects.)

Affiliated Organizations: Affiliated with an international
organization.



Section 3

Alphabetical Listing of Agencies



80

ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF AGENCIES

AGENCY p age

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION, GEARY COUNTY U.S.D. #475 12

ADULT LEARNING CENTER 13

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS 14

AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY 15

AMERICAN LEGION AUXILIARY UNIT #45 16

AMERICAN RED CROSS GEARY COUNTY CHAPTER 17

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE 18

ATTORNEYS 84

BIG LAKES DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER, INC . 19

CARE HOMES OR NURSING HOMES
„ 85

CHILD CARE FACILITIES 86

CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP IN GEARY COUNTY AREA .... 87

COMMISSIONERS 91

DOCTORS 92

EMERGENCY NUMBERS 94

EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA INTERNATIONAL/GAMMA PHI CHAPTER .... 21

FISH 22

FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES AUXILIARY 23

GEARY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 24

GEARY COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH 25

GEARY COUNTY CLERK 26

GEARY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 27

GEARY COUNTY EXPANDED NUTRITION EDUCATION PROGRAM 28

GEARY COUNTY EXTENSION COUNCIL 29

GEARY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 30



81

AGENCY Page

GEARY COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOLS, DISTRICT No. 475 31

GEORGE SMITH PUBLIC LIBRARY 32

GIRL SCOUTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
KAW VALLEY GIRL SCOUT COUNCIL, INC 33

J. C. JAYCEE JAYNES 34

J. C. SOUTH KIWANIS 35

JUNCTION CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 36

JUNCTION CITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 37

JUNCTION CITY FAMILY YMCA 38

JUNCTION CITY/GEARY COUNTY CIVIL DEFENSE 39

JUNCTION CITY-GEARY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION 40

JUNCTION CITY JOB OPPORTUNITY CENTER 42

JUNCTION CITY LIONS CLUB 43

JUNCTION CITY-MANHATTAN CHAPTER OF THE NAACP (NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE) ... 44

JUNCTION CITY PARENTS AND TEACHERS ASSOCIATION 45

JUNCTION CITY RETIRED TEACHERS ASSOCIATION 47

KANSAS CHILDREN'S SERVICE LEAGUE 48

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 49

KAPPA KAPPA IOTA (ALPHA GAMMA COMBINED) 50

MANHATTAN-AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL 51

METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION 52

MILFORD LAKE ASSOCIATION, INC 53

NEIGHBORHOOD YOUTH CORPS/OPERATION MAINSTREAM 54

NEW HOPE HOUSE—AA 56

NORTH CENTRAL KANSAS GUIDANCE CENTER 57

OPTI-MRS 59



82

AGENCY Page

PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS, INC 60

PILOT CLUB OF JUNCTION CITY 61

PROBATE-COUNTY-JUVENILE COURT OF GEARY COUNTY, KANSAS ... 62

QUIVIRA DISTRICT BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 63

REGISTER OF DEEDS 64

SUNDOWNERS LIONS CLUB 65

THE ALTERNATIVE, INC 66

THE J. C. GARDEN CLUB 67

THE JUNCTION CITY (KANSAS) BRANCH of the
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN 68

THE JUNCTION CITY JAYCEES 69

THE LA SERTOMA CLUB OF JUNCTION CITY 70

THE SALVATION ARMY 71

TOPS KANSAS #586 72

UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION, INCORPORATED or USO 73

VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS AUXILIARY POST #1594 75

WEIGHT WATCHERS OF MO-KAN 76

2ETA PHI CHAPTER/EPSILON SIGMA ALPHA 77

ZETA ZETA CHAPTER OF BETA SIGMA PHI 78



Section 4

Other Resources



ATTORNEYS

84

NAMES

Abbott, Bob

Bengtson, Larry E.

Bolton, Darold D.

Chartier, Charles A.

Clement, William D.

Cole, Joseph E.

Davis, Victor A. Jr.

Harper, Howard W.

Harris, Phillip L.

Hoover, C. L.

Hornbaker, Lee

Johnson, R. Edgar

King, William R.

Piatt, Charles I.

Robertson, Walter P.

Schermerhorn , Robert A.

Schuley, Phillip H.

Scott, George F.

Skinner, E. B. Col (Ret)

Stahl, William F.

Taylor, John H.

Thompson, Roger D.

Waters, Richard

Weary, Robert K.

Weary, U. S.

ADDRESSES PHONE

707 North Washington 762-2100

1206 West Eighth 762-2901

707 North Washington 762-2100

726 1/2 North Washington 238-1166

811 North Washington 238-3126

Central National Bank Bldg. 762-2615

815 North Washington 238-4187

707 North Washington 762-2100

Municipal Building 238-2975

811 North Washington 2 38-3126

707 North Washington 762-2100

1206 West Eighth 762-2901

811 North Washington 238-3126

118 West Eighth 238-4173

815 North Washington 238-4187

811 North Washington 238-3126

815 North Washington 238-4187

722 1/2 North Washington 238-2154

110 East Eighth 238-3783

815 West Sixth 238-2861

Geary County Attorneys Office 238-3292
or Courthouse 238-3812

1206 West Eighth 762-2901

1206 West Eighth 762-2901

815 North Washington 238-4187

815 North Washington 238-4187



85

CARE HOMES
OR

NURSING HOMES

Good Samaritan Homes 416 West Spruce 238-4701

Hanson Skilled Nursing Home 1115 West Fourteenth 238-2081

Johnson's Care Home 126 West Thirteenth 238-1980

Rest Haven 123 East Twelfth 238-3424

Valley View Nursing Home 1417 West Ash 762-2162

*
All of these Homes are located in Junction City, Kansas.



86

CHILD CARE FACILITIES (LICENSED)

NAME ADDRESS

Day Care Homes for Infants and Older Children

Mrs. John Dean

Mrs. Howard Esters

Mrs. Bill Haslett

Mrs. Milton J. Holman

Mrs. Hattie Slaughter

Mrs. Charles Zimmerman

PHONE

424 West 6th 238-1918

1605 Rockwell 238-4963

Rt. 4, Junction City 238-6239

1021 Cedar 238-4312

814 West 13th 238-2777

1313 West 17th 238-5809

Day Care Homes for Children over 2 Years of Age

Mrs. Ernest Bokelman

Mrs. Helen Bryant

Mrs. Richard Carlton

Mrs

.

Donald Davies

Mrs. Herman Diestelkamp

Mrs. Clayton Kidd

Mrs. Elmira Tillman

1009 Cottonwood

1616 Pierce

113 West 4th

404 West 11th

927 Redwood

327 West 9th

1702 Custer Road

238-2037

238-5873

238-7982

762-2480

238-1386

238-3963

238-7895

Group Care Centers for Children over 3 Years

Full Day

Mrs. Enoch Drew 538 West 2nd

Mrs. William Nolan 630 West 2nd

Half Day

First Methodist Church
Nursery School 8th & Jefferson

238-6006

238-6033

238-2156



87

CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP IN GEARY COUNTY AREA

NAME ADDRESS PHONE

ASSEMBLY OF GOD:

Assembly of God, 239 W. 8th, Junction City ...
Rev. Frank Tatum, Pastor 238-3274

BAPTIST:

A. Calvary Baptist Church, 16th & Jefferson,
Junction City 238-5290

Rev. George Wright, Pastor 238-1370

B. First Baptist Church, 7th & Jefferson,
Junction City 238-3016

Rev. Donovan Hinkson, Pastor 238-5215

C. First Southern Baptist Church, 1220 W. 8th,
Junction City 238-3032

Rev. R. G. Wooderson, Pastor 238-1419

D. Highland Baptist Church, 1032 Wainwright,
Junction City 238-1567

Rev. Dwight C. Brown, Pastor

E. Second Baptist Church, 701 W. 10th,
Junction City 238-7434

Rev. Earl Holmes, Pastor 762-2933

CATHOLIC:

A. Fort Riley Chapels

—

Custer Hill Chapel, Normandy Drive, Custer
Hill troop area 239-4818

Forsyth Chapel, No. 1, 3rd s Luzon Streets ... 2 39-7411

Morris Hill Chapel, Jackson Ave., Custer Hill
Family Housing 239-4814

Normandy Chapel, Bldg. 7865, Custer Hill
troop area 239-5711/5812

St. Mary's Chapel, Barry Avenue, Main Post 239-2032

B. Junction City

—

St. Xavier Catholic Church, 3rd & N. Wash. ... 238-2998



88

CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP (continued)

NAME ADDRESS PHONE

4. CHURCH OF CHRIST:

A. Church of Christ, 12th & Adams, Junction City 238-7058
Rev. T. J. Finley, Minister

B. Milford Church of Christ, Milford, Kansas 463-5303

5. CHURCH OF GOD:

A. Church of God (Hdq. Cleveland, Tenn.),
614 W. 7th, Junction City .. 238-4696

Rev . Delton Deese , Pastor

B. First Church of God (Hdq. Anderson, Ind.),
117 E. 3rd, Junction City .. 238-4593

Rev. Alvin Lewis, Pastor 238-4821

6. CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST:

Church of God in Christ, 12th S Calhoun,
Junction City

Elder T. Bobbitt, Pastor 238-3388

7. CHRISTIAN CHURCH:

Christian Church, 405 W. 8th, Junction City 238-4253
Rev. Dean Meyers, Minister 238-6467

8. CONGREGATIONAL:

Milford Congregational Church, Milford, Kansas ...
Rev. Walter Schlichting, Pastor 463-5464

9. EPISCOPAL:

Episcopal Church of the Covenant, 314 N. Adams ... 238-2897
Rev. Sylvan W. Law, Pastor 238-2797

10. EVANGELICAL:

A. Countryside Church, RFD #3, Clay Center 485-2214
(Evangelical United Brethren)

B. Zion United Church of Christ, 236 W. 9th
Junction City 238-5732

(Evangelical & Reform)



89

CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP (continued)

NAME ADDRESS PHONE

11. JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES:

A. Jehovah's Witnesses, RFD #3, Junction City ... 238-6865

B. Jehovah's Witnesses Kingdom Hall, 413 W. 14th,
Junction City 238-1313

12. JEWISH:

Jewish Chapel - Whitside Chapel, Bldg, 927,
Annex area, Ft. Riley 239-2035

13. LATTER DAY SAINTS:

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints,
RFD #3, Junction City 238-8720

D. Brian Balkcom, Presiding 238-4356

14. LUTHERAN:

A. Faith Lutheran Church, 1105 McFarland Rd.

,

Junction City 238-6567
Rev. Charles R. Ledin, Pastor

B. Immanuel Lutheran Church, 7th & Madison,
Junction City 238-6007

Rev. Kenneth Studtman, Pastor (Missouri Synod) 238-4754

15. METHODIST:

A. First United Methodist Church, 8th & Jefferson,
Junction City 238-2156

B. Free Methodist Church, 1219 N. Franklin,
Junction City 238-2452

Rev. Richard Grindstaff, Pastor

C. The Church of our Savior, United Methodist,
1709 Thompson Dr. , Junction City .

D. Ward Chapel AME Church, 902 N. Jefferson,
Junction City 238-4528

Elihu Osby , Pastor 238-4528

E. Wesleyan Methodist Church, 1000 block of
South Madison, Junction City



90

CHURCHES OR PLACES OF WORSHIP (continued)

NAME ADDRESS PHONE

16. NAZARENE:

Church of the Nazarene, 1315 West Ash,
Junction City 238-2074

Rev. Doyle Williams , Pastor

17. PENTECOSTAL:

Faith Tabernacle (Pentecostal-United)

,

1120 Eisenhower, Junction City 238-2988

The Pentecostal Church, 5th & Adams,
Junction City

Eld. Lif ford Gilbert, Pastor 238-4257

18. PRESBYTERIAN:

Presbyterian Church, 113 West 5th, Junction City . 238-1191
Dr. Wilbur P. DeYoung, Pastor 238-3719

19. SCIENTIST:

Christian Science Reading Room, 5th s Jefferson,
Junction City



COMMISSIONERS

91

NAME

CITY COMMISSIONERS:

Hoyle, Eldon

North , Jack

Robertson, Walter P.

Sjoholm, Don

Wilson, Harold 0.

ADDRESS PHONE

106 Bunker Hill Drive 238-5630

712 West Spruce 238-5697

1004 Redwood 238-8718

102 Rimrock Drive 238-6961

909 South Adams 238-5463

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Beck, Hayes

Devenney, Keith

Dozier , Morris

RFD 1 238-6064

RFD 2 238-7894

1701 West Seventeenth 238-3933



DOCTORS

92

Dentists

Bunker, H. L. Sr.

Bunker, L. P.

Dreiling, Dan D.

Dreiling, Pat M.

Grammer, G. W.

Morrow, Don H.

Slaten, Larry L.

Stanesic, John R.

Optometrists

Anderson, John R.

John , Dery

Reynoldson, Merle B.

Medical Doctors

Brethour, Leslie

Bunker, H. L. Jr.

Minnick, C. V.

O'Donnell, Harry

Scott, Alex

Smiley, W. A.

Osteopaths

Priddy, Maurice F.

Wisby, M. L.

227 West Seventh 238-3221

227 West Seventh 238-4441

607 1/2 North Washington 238-8151

607 1/2 North Washington 238-8151

1202 West Eighth 238-2911

831 South Washington 238-4875

806 Barnhill Drive 238-1964

828 West Sixth 238-4149

820 North Washington

1212 West Ash

1208 West Eighth

520 North Jefferson

227 West Seventh

602 North Jefferson

22 7 West Seventh

507 West Sixth

520 North Jefferson

1212 West Ash

1212 West Ash

238-5522

238-2123

238-1104

238-4151

238-5131

762-2051

238-5131

238-2518

238-4151

2 38-212 3

238-7765



Section 5

Emergency Numbers



94

EMERGENCY NUMBERS

Ambulance Junction City, 238-4111

FBI Kansas City, Missouri, 816-221-6100

Fire Police Sheriff

Ft. Riley 117 239-3936

Grandview Plaza 238-7650 238-6673 762-2323

Junction City 238-4321 238-4111 238-2261

Milford 463-5335 238-2261

Highway Patrol Junction City, 238-4111

Hospital Junction City, 238-4131

Secret Service 316-267-6592

Nights and Weekends 316-267-1452

Friends I Seek Help (FISH 24 hour phone service) 238-FISH

The Alternative 762-3123


